


Safeguarding Children and Adults at Risk
List of Officers
	Name
	Role
	Department
	E-mail

	Simon Wright
	Lead Safeguarding Officer
	Academic Registrar
	WrightS11@cardiff.ac.uk

	Julie Walking
	Principal Safeguarding Officer - Students
	Director of Student Life
	walklingj@cardiff.ac.uk

	Sally-ann Efstathiou
	Principal Safeguarding Officer - Staff
	Director of People & Culture
	efstathious@cardiff.ac.uk







Academic Schools 
	Forename
	Surname
	Role
	Department/ School
	Email

	Kelly  
	Butt
	DSO
	Architecture 
	ButtKL@cardiff.ac.uk

	Sally 
	Walsh
	DSO
	Biosciences
	walshsm1@cardiff.ac.uk

	Mtthew 
	Scanlon 
	DSO
	Bioscienses
	scanlonmd@cardiff.ac.uk

	Katy
	Walden
	DSO
	Business
	WaldenK1@cardiff.ac.uk

	Angharad
	Kearse
	DSO
	Business
	KearseE@cardiff.ac.uk

	Vikki  
	Burge
	DSO 
	Business (staff)
	burgevl@cardiff.ac.uk

	Mahmoud 
	Akhtar
	DSO
	Chemistry 
	akhtarm@cardiff.ac.uk 

	Sylwia
	Polberg-Reiner
	DSO
	Computer Sciences 
	polbergs@cardiff.ac.uk

	Luiza
	Patorski
	DSO
	Computer Sciences 
	patorskil@cardiff.ac.uk

	Sally 
	Burkitt-Harrington
	DDSO
	Computer Sciences 
	burkitt-harringtons@cardiff.ac.uk

	John  
	Evans
	DSO
	Earth and Environmental Sciences 
	evansj13@cardiff.ac.uk 

	Michael  
	Francis
	DSO 
	Engineering 
	francism7@cardiff.ac.uk

	Stephen  
	Mead
	DSO 
	Engineering 
	meadsp@cardiff.ac.uk

	Rosie  
	Mellors
	DSO 
	Engineering 
	mellorsr@cardiff.ac.uk

	Deborah  
	Syrop
	DSO 
	Engineering 
	syropdk@cardiff.ac.uk

	Kate 
	Boyer
	DSO
	Geography 
	boyerk@cardiff.ac.uk

	Catherine  
	Purcell
	DSO
	Healthcare 
	PurcellC2@cardiff.ac.uk

	Francesca 
	Sobande
	DSO
	Journalism and Media Studies 
	sobandef@cardiff.ac.uk

	Carol  
	Hickman
	DSO
	Maths 
	hickmanC@cardiff.ac.uk

	Karen   
	Edwards
	DSO
	Medicine 
	EdwardsKE4@cardiff.ac.uk 

	Sarah 
	Hatch
	DSO
	Medicine
	Hatchs@cardiff.ac.uk 

	Rachel  
	Marshall
	DSO
	Medicine -DPMCN
	MarshallR5@cardiff.ac.uk

	Jessica  
	Hall
	DSO
	Medicine - DPMCN
	HallJ23@cardiff.ac.uk

	Liz 
	Forty
	DSO 
	Medicine -C4ME
	StantonN@cardiff.ac.uk 

	Naomi  
	Stanton
	DSO
	Medicine-C4ME
	FortyL@cardiff.ac.uk 

	Jeremy 
	Segrott
	DSO
	MEDIC-CTR
	SegrottJ@cardiff.ac.uk 

	Vicky
	Shepherd
	DSO
	MEDIC-CTR
	ShepherdVL1@cardiff.ac.uk 

	Rhys  (clinical)
	Bevan-Jones
	DSO
	Medicine - DPMCN
	BevanJonesR1@cardiff.ac.uk

	Jon  
	Bisson
	DSO
	Medicine - DPMCN
	BissonJI@cardiff.ac.uk

	Olga 
	Eyre
	DSO 
	Medicine - DPMCN
	EyreO2@cardiff.ac.uk

	Ian  
	Jones
	DSO
	Medicine - DPMCN
	JonesIR1@cardiff.ac.uk

	Naomi  
	Marfell
	DSO
	Medicine - DPMCN
	MarfellN@cardiff.ac.uk

	James  
	Walters
	DSO
	Medicine - DPMCN
	WaltersJT@cardiff.ac.uk

	Kate 
	Barber
	DSO
	Modern Languages
	BarberKL@cardiff.ac.uk

	Rebecca  
	Beckley
	DSO
	Modern Languages
	beckleyr@cardiff.ac.uk

	Meleri
	Jenkins
	DSO
	Modern Languages
	JenkinsMH@Cardiff.ac.uk

	Lucy 
	Jenkins
	DSO
	Modern Languages
	JenkinsL27@cardiff.ac.uk 

	Bethan  
	Mumford
	DSO
	Modern Languages
	mumfordb@cardiff.ac.uk

	Glesni  
	Owen
	DSO
	Modern Languages
	owengh@cardiff.ac.uk

	Daniel
	Bickerton 
	DSO
	Music
	bickertondi@cardiff.ac.uk

	Alan 
	Cosslett
	DDO
	Pharmacy
	cosslett@cardiff.ac.uk

	Alex  
	White 
	DDO
	Pharmacy
	whiteaw@cardiff.ac.uk 

	Paul 
	Roche
	DSO
	Physics
	rochepd@cardiff.ac.uk

	Sarah 
	Gerson 
	DSO 
	Psychology
	gersons@cardiff.ac.uk

	Dan  
	Burrows
	DSO
	Social Sciences (inc. DECIPHER and CARE)
	burrowsdr1@cardiff.ac.uk

	Donald 
	Forrester 
	DSO
	Social Sciences (Cascade research centre only)
	forresterd@cardiff.ac.uk

	Cadi  
	Rhys Thomas
	DSO
	Welsh
	thomascr9@cardiff.ac.uk



Professional Services 

	Forename
	Surname
	Role
	Department/ School
	Email

	Sally 
	Rutterford
	DSO
	Academic and Student Support Services; admissions
	RutterfordS@cardiff.ac.uk

	Karen   
	Tanner
	DSO
	Campus Facilities; Residences, Sports & Little Scholars Nursery
	tannerk@cardiff.ac.uk

	Sian  
	Catley
	DDSO
	Communications & Marketing; recruitment WP and summer schools
	catleys@cardiff.ac.uk

	Rachel  
	Leighton
	DSO
	Communications & Marketing; recruitment WP and summer schools
	Leightonr@cardiff.ac.uk

	Eleanor  
	Owen
	DDSO
	Communications & Marketing; recruitment WP and summer schools
	OwenEC2@cardiff.ac.uk

	Poppey 
	Hodgkinson
	DDSO
	Communications & Marketing; recruitment WP and summer schools
	HofdgkinsonPE@cardiff.ac.uk

	Claire  
	Bowen
	DDSO
	Communications & Marketing; recruitment WP and summer schools
	BowenC12@cardiff.ac.uk

	Susan
	Dimmet
	DDSO
	Communications & Marketing; recruitment WP and summer schools
	DimentS@cardiff.ac.uk; 

	Anna
	Vardi
	DDSO
	Communications & Marketing; recruitment WP and summer schools
	VaradiA@cardiff.ac.uk 

	Dave 
	Roylance
	DSO
	Communications & Marketing; recruitment WP and summer schools
	Roylance@cardiff.ac.uk

	Chris  
	Shaw
	DSO
	Research/Ethics
	ShawC3@cardiff.ac.uk

	Christine 
	Werrell
	DSO 
	Student Life 
	WerrellC@cardiff.ac.uk

	Annette 
	Seeley
	DSO
	ULS
	SeeleyAM1@cardiff.ac.uk

	Catrin 
	Morgan 
	DSO
	University Secretary’s Office 
	MorganC5@cardiff.ac.uk



Other 

	Shaun 
	Tiddy
	DSO
	ELP
	tiddys@cardiff.ac.uk

	Alex  
	Wilson
	DDSO
	ELP - pre-sessional 20 & 12 Week
	WilsonA26@cardiff.ac.uk

	David 
	Wood
	DDSO
	ELP - pre-sessional 8 Week A
	Woodd4@cardiff.ac.uk

	Steve 
	Jorgensen-Corfield
	DSO
	ELP (Overall responsibility)
	corfields@cardiff.ac.uk

	Daniel  
	Palmer
	SU Designated Officer 
	Students' Union
	PalmerD@cardiff.ac.uk



Responsibilities of Safeguarding Officers

Lead Safeguarding Officer (LSO)

· To be accountable to the University Executive Team and Governing Body for the institution’s safeguarding policy and practice. 
· Ensure there is a staff structure and committee structure in place to fulfil safeguarding responsibilities 
· To develop University wide procedures, practice and guidance for safeguarding that are compliant with Regional Safeguarding Board procedures.
· To Chair the University Safeguarding Steering Group.
· Ensure that safeguarding is afforded utmost priority at the most senior level within the institution.
· Undertake safeguarding training at an appropriate level.
· Ensure that funding and human resources including staff development and training are available to fulfil safeguarding responsibilities.
· Ensure procedures are in place for managing allegations, whistleblowing and safe recruitment practices.
· Ensure that secure records of concerns about children/adults at risk are stored and shared appropriately.
· To create links with the local authority children’s services teams.
· To identify Principal Safeguarding Officers.
· Ensure that monitoring and review systems are in place to incorporate new guidance and legislation and to test out existing systems.
· To act as a source of support, advice and expertise to staff.

Principal Safeguarding Officers (PSO)
· Deputise for the LSO in the university senior management structure
· Receive referrals that have been escalated from DSO/DDSO level
· Liaise with the Lead Safeguarding Officer to inform him/her of any issues and on-going investigations
· Devise the means by which the policy is implemented, monitored and refined.
· Ensure each member of staff has access to and understands the USW Safeguarding Policy especially new or part time staff who may work with different educational establishments
· Refer cases of suspected abuse or allegations escalated from DSO/DDSO level to the relevant investigating agencies
· Report such referrals to the Lead Safeguarding Officer.
· Keep detailed, accurate and secure written records of referrals/concerns

Lead Safeguarding Officer (LSO), Principal Safeguarding Officer (PSO)
Training
· Be trained to an appropriate level in Safeguarding and attend any relevant or refresher training courses at least every two years.
· Be trained in whistleblowing.
· Have a working knowledge of how Regional Safeguarding Boards operate, the conduct of a Child /Adult Protection case conference or strategy meeting and be able to attend and contribute to these effectively when required to do so

Designated Safeguarding Officer (DSO)
Deputy Designated Safeguarding Officer (DDSO)

· Receive incident or case information from staff or students.
· Refer cases of suspected abuse or allegations to the relevant investigating agencies such as Social Services, Police (DSO).
· Report referrals to Lead Safeguarding Officer when they need to be escalated and keep the LSO aware of developments in cases managed by DSO.
· Act as a source of support, advice and expertise to staff.
· Ensure programmes or activities are planned, organised and delivered in accordance with this policy.
· Undertake safeguarding risk assessments of activities making suggestions for reasonable adjustments (e.g. to curriculum or assessment)
· Liaise with Marketing and Student Recruitment when dealing with under-18s or at-risk adult students.
· Provide the Safeguarding Steering Group with any additional safeguarding policies or procedures for implementation at a local level such as a clinic operation.
· Receive relevant and appropriate training to undertake the role.
· Arrange the training, induction and guidance for all staff and volunteers appropriate for programmes or activities concerned, including drawing attention to this policy.
· Ensure all relevant staff have induction training covering safeguarding (Level 1) and are able to recognise and report any concerns immediately they arise to the appropriate person.
· Where appropriate, advise parents of the existence of the Safeguarding Policy, which alerts them to the fact that referrals may be made and the role of the establishment in this to avoid conflict later. 
· Keep detailed, accurate and secure written records of referrals/concerns.



DSO/DDSO Training

· Undertake relevant Safeguarding training and attend any relevant or refresher training courses at least every two years.
· Be trained in whistleblowing.
· Have a working knowledge of how Regional Safeguarding Boards operate, the conduct of a Child / Adult Protection case conference or strategy meeting and be able to attend and contribute to these effectively when required to do so.

Staff in areas that do not have a DSO or DDSO should report any concerns or seek advice from the Lead Safeguarding Officer or Principal Safeguarding Officer

